assumptions used were as follows:

109

Acerinox, S.A. Clínica Baviera, S.A. Indra Sistemas, S.A.

Perpetual growth rate 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Discount rate 8.1% 8.6% 8.5%

Capital structure 75% equity and 25% debt 90% equity and 10% debt 85% equity and 15% debt

Cost of equity 9.7% 9.1% 9.2%

Cost of debt after tax 3.6% 4.6% 4.9%

Estimated fair value (€/share) 11.62 12.51 15.20

Change Clínica Baviera, S.A. Ebro Foods, S.A. Indra Sistemas, S.A.

WACC

+ 0.5% -7.2% -9.8% -9.9%

- 0.5% 8.4% 11.7% 11.5%

Perpetual growth

+ 0.5% 6.9% 8.4% 6.5%

- 0.5% -6.0% -7.0% -5.6%

EBITDA margin used for the terminal value

+ 0.5% 2.7% 4.5% 7.8%

- 0.5% -2.7% -4.5% -7.8%

CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

Translation of reports and consolidated fi nancial statements issued in Spanish
in accordance with generally accounting principles in Spain (see Note 29). In the

event of a discrepancy, the Spanish-language version prevails.

In 2013 Alba performed the following
sensitivity analysis:

In 2013 a change of +0.5% or -0.5% in the
assumptions used to calculate the fair
value would have had the following impact
on value:

110

Acerinox, S.A. Clínica Baviera, S.A. Indra Sistemas, S.A.

Weighted average cost of capital (WACC)

2013 fair value discount rate 8.1% 8.6% 8.5%

Discount rate to match book value 8.5% 9.3% 8.6%

Perpetual growth

2013 fair value growth rate 2.5% 2.0% 2.0%

Growth rate to match book value 2.0% 1.2% 1.9%

EBITDA margin used for the terminal value

2013 fair value EBITDA margin 8.6% 20.0% 12.1%

EBITDA margin to match book value 8.1% 17.9% 12.0%

Change in sales during the estimated period
and terminal value to match book value -7.1% -12.8% -0.9%

Change in EBITDA margin during the estimated
period and terminal value to give book value -0.5% -2.1% -0.1%

Change Acerinox, S.A. Clínica Baviera, S.A. Indra Sistemas, S.A.

WACC

+ 0.5% -11.4% -7.2% -9.1%

- 0.5% 13.7% 8.4% 10.6%

Perpetual growth

+ 0.5% 9.8% 7.4% 6.9%

- 0.5% -8.2% -6.3% -5.9%

EBITDA margin used for the terminal value

+ 0.5% 9.3% 2.4% 6.2%

- 0.5% -9.3% -2.4% -6.2%

CONSOLIDATED
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

ANNUAL REPORT 2014 CORPORACIÓN FINANCIERA ALBA

d) Financial assets at fair value through
profi t or loss (Note 8)
Investments held through the private
equity company, where signifi cant
infl uence may exist, are recorded under
this heading.

They are valued at fair value and any
change in the fair value is recognised in
the income statement.

As there is no market for these
investments, the fair value is computed
using comparable multiples or discounted
cash fl ows method, whichever is the most
appropriate.

e) Calculation of fair value
(Notes 5, 8 and 17)